				7101 I	13/08
ľ	DBTS Number	ARREST / NOTICE Juvenile Referra		1. Arrest 3. Request f 2. N.T.A. 4. Request f	for Warrant Juvenile N
	Agency ORI Number Agency Nam	ACH GARDENS POLICE DI	EPARTMENT A	gency Report Number 78 - 21003408	j
\$ 6	ChargeType: 1. Felony 3	Misdemeanor 5.	Ordinance Other	Weapon Seized / Type  1. Yes 2. No	Multiple Clearance Indicator
ΔĿ	Location of Arrest (Including Name of Business) NORTHLAKE BLVD/PEEBLES RD, PALM		Location of Offense	(Business Name, Address)	LM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33410
7 L	NORTHLAKE BLVD/PEEBLES RD, PALMI Date of Arrest  Time of Arrest	Booking Date Booking Time	Jail Date Ja	il Time   Location of Vehicle	KAUFF'S TOWING AND RECOVERY VENUE, WPB, FL 33407
	08/06/2021 21:45			Alias (Name, DOB, Soc. Sec. #, Etc	
l	Name (Last, First, Middle) WILKINSON, CI		ight Weight	Eye Color Hair Col	or Complexion I Build
1	W - White I - American Indian B - Black 0- Oriental/Asian	01/08/1965	502 120	1	ED WHI SMALL Indication of A Y N Unk.
	Scars, Marks, Tatoos, Unique Physical Features (Location, NONE		M	ARRIED NONE	Alcohol Influence
į	Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) 7715 MAYWOOD CREST DRIVE,	(City) (STATE) WEST PALM BEACH	H, FL, 33412	(561) 632-8050	1. City 3. Florida 2. County 4. Out of State 1
Z١	Permanent Address (Street, Apt. Number) 7715 MAYWOOD CREST DRIVE,	(City) (State)	(Zip)	Phone	Address Source FL DRIVER'S LICENSE
- P	Di Address (Nomo Stroot)	(City) (State)	(Zip)	Phone (561) 867-4439	Occupation ASSISTANT
ı	LYTAL REITER 515 N FLAGLER I	OR, WEST PALM BEA	INS Number	Place of Bi	rth (City, State) UDERDALE, FL USA
	W425101655080 FL  Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)	(***	Race Sex	Photo at their	Arrested 3. Felony 4. Misdemeanor
DEF			Race Sex		At Large 5, Juvenile
<sup>င်</sup>	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		2	□ 2.	At Large 4. Misdemeanor At Large 5. Juvenile Residence Phone
	Parent Name (Last) Legel Custodian	(First)	(Mi	dole)	
	Other: Address (Street, Apt. Number)	(City)	(8	State) (Zip)	Business Phone
	Notified by: (Name)	Date	Time	Juvenile Disposition 1. Handled/ processed within	2. TOT HRS / DYS 3. incarcerated
UVENILE	Released To: (Name)	Relatio	onship	Dept. and Released.	Date Time
٦,		Ladefendant's parents The child a	nd / or parent was told	School Attended	Grade
	The above address provided by \( \square\) defendant and / or to keep the Juvenile Court Clerk (Phone 355-2526) in \( \square\) Yes, by. (Name)	rmed of any change of address No: (Reason)		Value of Property	
	Property Crime? Description of Property  Yes No			B, Barbiturate H. Hallucino	ogen P. Paraphemalia/ U. Unknown
ODE	Drug Activity S. Sell R. Smuggle K. Dis N. N/A B. Buy D. Deliver Dis P. Possess T. Traffic E. Use	spense/ M, Manufacture/ Z, O Produce/ Cultivate	ther Drug Type N. N/A A. Amphetamine	C. Cocaine M. Marijuan E. Heroin O. Opium/D	nă Equipment Z, Other Denv. S. Synthetics
<u>၂</u>	Charge Description	Counts Violen	Ce 245 102(1)(4		Violation of ORD #
CHARGE	Drug Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit	Offense#	Warrant   Capias		Bond O R
۴	N N N Charge Description	Counts Dome Violen		Number	Violation of ORD#
HARGE	FAIL TO SIGN CITATION  Drug Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit	3 TY	Warrant / Capias	Number	Bond O R
占	N N N	Counts Dome	estic Statute Violation	Number	Violation of ORD #
Į,	Charge Description	Viole □Y	nce		Bond
SHA	Drug Activity Drug Type   Amount   Unit	Offense #			Violation of ORD #
,,,	Charge Description	Viole	□ N I		
CHAR	Drug Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit	Offense #	Warrant / Capias	Number	AUG 7 AM1 2028
H	NORTH COUNTY COURTHOUS	E 2100 DCA POLITE	JARD PALM R	REACH GARDENS, F	L 33410 PH: (561) 662-6700
PFAR	Court Date and Time				- San - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
2	Month SEPTEMBER Day 8  I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIFAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED	Year 2021	Time NSE CHARGED OR TO	10:00 AM	UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD WILL FULLY REANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED
1015		BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, TH	HAT I MAY BE HELD IN C		<b>E</b> 36 > [7]
Ş	Signature of Defendant (or un nil and a	rer C took )		Date Signed  Name Verification (Printed by	90
ſ	HOLD for other Agency Name:	Signature of Arresting Office	471		F S
ME	Dangerous Resisted Arrest	Name of Artisting Officer (Print) OFC. CAMERON CAR	I.D. # VER 471	(PRINT)	PAGE
f	Intake Deputy 1 I.D. # Pouch #		ID# Agency 471 PBG	PD Witness nere il subject sign	
L	DISTRIBUTION: WHITE - COURT COPY	GREEN - STATE ATTORNEY	YELLOW - AGENCY	PINK - AGENCY GC	OLD - DEFENDANT (N.T.A.'s ONLY)

J#0525069

P#1646

## **D.U.I. PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT**

On the	6	day of	August	2021	_ at	21:33	AM	PM	
		ISON, CINDY, A				Number:	21003	408	
			ICE DEPARTMENT /						471
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			PERSONAL						
DRIVING P	ATTERN:	(Actual Physical Cor	ntrol; Physical Evidence	or Statements	Putting [	Defendant Bel	nind Whe	el of Vehicle	2)
Palm Beach the silver got behind traveling As the veh- vehicle wa completing lame of No Mangel use separating	Gardens P. Audi driv the suspesouthbound icle appro s past the the turn. rthlake Bl d his BWC the left	olice Dispatch recing all over the rect vehicle and obson Military Trail ached the intersect stop bar and was The vehicle complyd, not turning into document furthe and middle lanes, I rest on Northlak	eeived a call from Lo coadway. Brown follow erved the following: towards Northlake B tion it was in the r sticking out into th eted the turn in a w to the right lame as or driving pattern on causing vehicles be to Boulevard and Peeb a her Florida driver	neale Brown, and the vehicle, lvd. The Audi ight turn land intersection ide manner go dictated by video. The wind it to statles Rd with 0	a concer a with h a silve was str a to go n and wa ing all Florida ehicle w	med citizen mer hazards of er Audi beari raddling the westbound or mited in that the way to t State Statut was straddlin A traffic	who call on until .ng Flor: far-right : Northle : positic :he far- :e 316.1 ag the b	officer Ma Officer Ma Ida Tag 540 at white for the Bouleva pn before Left westbo 51(1)(A). O roken white then initi	seeing ungel DLP was eg line. urd. The ound fc. a lines sated,
OBSERVA <sup>T</sup>	TION OF I	ORIVER:					·		
from brinsurar	Bloodshot, glassy eyes. Strong odor of unknown alcoholic beverage coming from breath when speaking. Unable to stay focused while looking for insurance. Getting out of the vehicle, was swaying and stumbling. Leaned on vehicle and refused to move and turn around to be placed under arrest. Refused to remove jewelry from finger.								
DRIVER ST	TATEMEN	ITS:							
Stated answer partic: her hor she und	Stated she was drinking and thought she was good to be driving. Refused to answer where she came from, how much she drank. Refused to exit vehicle and participate in roadsides. Demanded I called law enforcement friend to take her home. Asked for a ride home. Taylor Warnings were read and she stated she understood. Refused to provide breath sample. Refused to sign citations.								
ODORS: S	Strong odo	r of unknown alcol	holic beverage						
		iet, Mumbled	GENERAL O	BSERVATIO	NS				
		erative, Defiant, Moo							
CLOTHIN	S: Multi-co	olored flowered dress	Claimed Thomasid Issues					<u> </u>	
MEDICAL	OTHER:	Ketused on scene / C	Claimed Thyroid Issues	·.					<del></del>
TATE OF FL	ORIDA					ر (	1771		
OUNTY OF	PALM BEA	ACH			SIGNAT	URE OF ATTEST	ING OFFIC	CER	
he forgoing i	nstrument	was sworn to or affin RVER 471	what we not any pure to the control of the control	efore me this	Joroda		ugust	20 <b>2</b>	<u>1</u> by
Notan Public	, Clerk of Co	urt, Officer (FSS 117	Paris Po My Comm	und hission GG 200028	<b>\}</b>		STAMP		
/	/				~ ~~				

## D.U.I. PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT Cont.

Subject: WILKINSON, CINDY, ANN	Case Number: 21003408
	DE TASKS
HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS:	
LEFT EYE	RIGHT EYE
Lack of Smooth Pursuit	Lack of Smooth Pursuit
Distinct & Sust. Nystag. at Max. Deviation	Distinct & Sust. Nystag. at Max. Deviation
Onset of Nystagmus Prior to 45 Degrees	Onset of Nystagmus Prior to 45 Degrees
Other Observations:	
Bloodshot, glassy eyes.	
Walk and Turn	
Refused	
One Leg Stand	
Rhomberg	
Refused	
Finger to Nose	
Refused	
BREATH RESULTS: 1) _ REF @ _22:57 2) (	@3)
STATE OF FLORIDA	( ( )171
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH	SIGNATURE OF ATTESTING OFFICER
The forgoing instrument was sword to or affirmed and subscibed OFC. CAMERON CARVER 471 who is Personally Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (FSS 117.10)	************



### PALM BEACH GARDENS POLICE DEPARTMENT **DUI TESTING FACILITY INFORMATION SHEET**



PBSO Case #: 21-093468	PBSO Z	PBSO Zone: <u>3-13</u>			
Agency Case #: 21003408	Crash Case #:				
Incident Inform	nation:				
Time of Stop/Crash: 21:33 Date of Incident: _	08/06/2021	Day: FRIDAY			
Location of Incident: MILITARY TRL/NORTHLAKI	E BLVD, PALM BEA	CH GARDENS, FL 33410			
Arrest Inform	ation:				
Time of Arrest: 21:45 Date of Arrest:	08/06/2021	Day: FRIDAY			
Location of Arrest: NORTHLAKE BLVD/PEEBLES	S RD, PALM BEAC	H GARDENS, FL 33410			
Subject's Name: (L) WILKINSON , (F)	CINDY	(M)ANN			
DOB: 01/08/1965 Race: W Sex: F Height: 5	<b>02</b> Weight: <u>120</u>	_ Hair <u><b>RED</b></u> Eye <u><b>BLU</b></u>			
Address: 7715 MAYWOOD CREST DRIVE, WEST PALM BEA	ACH, FL, 33412 Phone	(561) 632-8050			
Arresting Officer's Name: OFC. CAMERON CARV					
Agency: PBGPD Division: TRAFFI					
		BAT Use			
Breath Results	BAT Notifie	d: YES			
1) <u>REF</u> at <u>22:57</u> hrs.	Arrival Time	e at BAT:			
2) REFUSED hrs.	Subject Arr	est Time: 21:45			
1) hrs					

24639 **Breath Test Operator:** Pound **PBSO** 

SUBJECT: WILK INSON, CINOY A CASE NUMBER: PBGPD 21003408

## **IMPLIED CONSENT FOR DUI IN A MOTOR VEHICLE**

### NOTE: READ ONLY THE PARAGRAPH APPLICABLE TO THE TYPE OF TEST YOU ARE REQUESTING.

NOTE. READ ONLY THE PARAGRAPH APPLIC	ADLE TO THE TITE OF TEST TOO ARE REQUESTING.
I am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of content.	f your BREATH for the purpose of determining its alcohol OR-
I am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of chemical or controlled substances.	f your URINE for the purpose of detecting the presence of -OR-
I am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of and the presence of chemical or controlled substances.	f your BLOOD for the purpose of detecting its alcohol content
NOTE: READ ONLY IF THE SUBJECT	T DOES NOT COMPLY WITH YOUR REQUEST.
<del>-</del>	171 of the Palm Boad Coniders PD
If you fail to submit to the test I have requested of you period of one (1) year for a first refusal, or eighteen (18) of a refusal to submit to a lawful test of your breath, ur requested of you and if your driving privilege has been of your breath, urine or blood, you will be committing a is admissible into evidence in any criminal proceeding.	n, your privilege to operate a motor vehicle will be suspended for months if your privilege has been previously suspended as a retrine or blood. Additionally, if you refuse to submit to the test I has previously suspended for a prior refusal to submit to a lawful a misdemeanor. Refusal to submit to the test I have requested of
SUBJECT'S SIGNATURE: (X) Read	on Cornera
CONSTITUT	TIONAL WARNINGS
I AM REQUIRED TO WARN YOU BEFORE YOU MAKE	ANY STATEMENTS THAT YOU HAVE THE FOLLOWING RIGH
1. You have the right to remain silent and not answe	r any questions.
2. Any statement must be freely and voluntarily given	·
questioning.	your choice before you make any statement and during any
<ol> <li>If you cannot afford a lawyer, you are entitled to t statements and during any questioning.</li> </ol>	the presence of a court appointed lawyer before you make any
5. If at any time during the interview you do not wis	sh to answer any questions, you are privileged to remain silent
6. I can make no threats or promises to induce you	to make a statement. This must be of your own free will.
7. Any statement can and will be used against you in	a court of law.
SUSPECT'S SIGNATURE: (X)	READ ON CAMERA

# STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY & MOTOR VEHICLES AFFIDAVIT OF REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO BREATH AND/OR URINE TEST

, OFC. CAMERON CARVER	, a duly certifi	ed Law Enforcement	Officer or C	Correctional Offi	cer,	
(Name of Officer reading Implied Consent Warning)						
am a member of PALM BEACH GARDEN	vs POLICE DE enforcement ago	PARTMENT		, and I do sv	_ , and I do swear	
			[ <b>7</b> ] p M	□ A.M.		
or affirm that on or about the 6 day of August				_ ` \		
ORIVER CINDY Type of Print) FIRST NAME MIDDLE OR	ANN MAIDEN NAI	ME	LAST NA		- '	
	FL		vas placed u	nder lawful arres	st for	
JE!!				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
the offense of DUI - NORMAL FACULTIES IMPAIRED	by OFC.	(Name of Ar	resting Office	cer)	and	
issued Citation # A56HL1E .						
That on or about the 6 day of August	, 20 <b>21</b>	, at 22:57	_ <b>Z</b> P.M	☐ A.M.		
in PALM BEACH County,						
I requested that the driver submit to a X breath and	l/or ırine	test to determine	his or he	r blood alcoh	ol leve	
and/on the presence of chemical or controlled substate	nces / Lintori	nea the ariver tha	it the refu	sai to submit	to suci	
4 - 4(-)ld mapult in the suspension of his or her driv	zino privilege	for a period of o	ne (I) yea	r for a first le	iusai, o	
for a period of eighteen (18) months if his or her dri submit to a breath, urine or blood test. I also informed	ving privileg	e nad been previo	ously susp	demeanor by	refusing	
submit to a breath, urine or blood test. I also informed to submit to a lawful test as requested above if his	or her drivi	ng privilege has	heen prev	iously susper	nded fo	
c 1 to submit to a lawful test of his or her breath	urine or blo	od. Additionally,	1 informe	a me anver i	mai u u	
and a holder CDI or was operating a CMV refusal	l will result it	i the disqualificat	ion of the	Commercial	DIIVCI	
License driving privilege for a period of one (1) year	r in the case	of a first refusal	or perman	emiy ii ne oi	Site Ita	
previously been disqualified as a result of a refusa	l to submit t	o any such lawf	ul test. No	onetheless, th	e drive	
refused to submit to the test(s) requested.			}			
)'			′	/1171		
	(_		C	- U II		
	Signature of Law Enforcement Officer or Correctional Officer					
A V.	· ·					
THE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE NO	TARIZED O	R ATTESTED TO	O (F.S. 117	7.10)		
Notary Public State of Florida	The forego	ing instrument was sv	worn and sul	bscribed before r	ne:	
Paris Pound My Commission GG 200028						
Expires 03/25/2022		ignature of Attesting	Officer			
(AFFIX SEAL) The foregoing instrument was sworn and subscribed before	Title	:				
me this 6 day of August , 20 21 ,	Date					
by OFC. CAMERON CARVER		Note: Mail or ha	and deliver	to the designal	tea	
who is personally known to me or who has produced		Department of H	lighway Sa	fety and Motor	,	
	)	Vehicles, with th	ne driver's	license, the		
as identification		appropriate copy	of the UT	C, and the		
Notary Public		probable cause a	ıffidavit.			
HSMV-BAR1001 (REV. 10/2016)						

## **TESTING FACILITY TASK REPORT**

	AGENCY: PBG			
SUBJECT: WILKINSON, CINDY A	CASE NUMBER: 21-093468			
DATE: Aug 6, 2021	VIDEO DVD NUMBER: N/A			
BEGINNING TIME: 22:56	ENDING TIME: 22:59			
BREATH TESTS RESULTS: 1) R TIME 22:57 A.M. F	P.M.⊠ 2) N/A TIME N/A A.M. P.M.			
3) N/A TIME N/A A.M. F	P.M. 4) N/A TIME N/A A.M. P.M.			
BREATH OPERATOR: P.POUND #24639	The state of the s			
MAINTENANCE TECHNICAN: J. KARLECKE# 6467				
TESTING OFFICER'S OBSERVATIONS	DEFLICED			
SPEECH: SLURRED	REFUSED			
ATTITUDE: CALM, QUIET				
CLOTHING: BLACK / PINK / WHITE / DRESS , BLACK SANDALS				
MEDICAL CONDITIONS: NONE				
MEDICATIONS: NONE				
OTHER: EYES: GLASSY AND BLOODSHOT				
COMMENTS:				
ARRIVED AT CENTER A/O BEGAN THE 20 MINUTE OB	SERVATION PERIOD AT 22:33 HRS.			
SUBJECT: REFUSED TO TAKE TEST				
A/O: READ I/C	DUDYIAND TO TAKE MOOT			
SUBJECT: STATED SHE UNDERSTOOD I/C AND  A/O: READ RIGHTS	REFUSED TO TAKE TEST			
SUBJECT: STATED SHE UNDERSTOOD RIGHTS				
NO Q&A CONDUCTED	<del></del>			
SUBJECT: INVOKED HER RIGHTS TO COUNSEL	RFFIISED			

### **DUI WITNESS LIST**

Arresting Officer: OFC. CAMERON CARVER	471 Email: ccarver@	pbg11.com
Agency Address: 10500 N Military Trail, Palm Beach	Gardens, FL 33410 Phone:	(561) 799-4445
Can Testify To: Facts of Case		
Backup Officers: Ofc. Tim Mangel #515 / Ofc. Ryan Ti	rudeau # 493 / Ofc. Tom Steve	nson #353 / Ofc. Kristin Garito #500
Agency Address: 10500 N Military Trail, Palm Beach	Gardens, FL 33410 Phone:	(561) 799-4445
Can Testify To: Traffic Stop / Scene Safety / Scene Safety /	Search	
Crash Investigator:	Email:	
Breathalyzer Technician: Pound	ID: 24639	Agency: PBSO
DRE:	ID# Agency	v Case #:
Agency Address:	Phone:	Email:
Name: LONDALE ROBINSON BROWN	Invol	vement: WITNESS
Address: 840 NW 14TH WAY, FORT LAUDERDA	LE, FL, 3311 Phor	ne: <b>(954) 775-4673</b>
Can Testify To: DRIVING PATTERN, CALLED	911	
Name:	Invol	vement:
Address:	Pho	ne:
Can Testify To:	<b>—</b>	☐ Wheel Witness
can restily to:		
Name:	Invol	vement:
Address:	Pho	ne:
Can Testify To:		— 1.1.11
Carriestry 101		
Name:	Invo	lvement:
Address:	Pho	ne:
Can Testify To:		
Call Testily 10.		
Name:	Invo	lvement:
Address:	Pho	one:
Can Testify To:		
Con result for		
Name:	Invo	lvement:
Address:	OI	one:
Can Testify To:		



### Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office - Arrests Only

i	x	Florida State Statute	Description	Page Number(s)
		119.071(2)(d)	Surveillance techniques, procedures and personnel; inventory of law enforcement resources, policies or plans pertaining to mobilization deployment or tactical operations.	
tions		943.053, 943.0525	NCIC/FCIC/FBI and in-state FDLE/DOC.	
L/E Exemptions		119.071(4)(c)	Undercover personnel.	
L/E E		119.071(2)(f)	Confidential informants (Cls).	
		119.071(2)(e)	Confession.	
ns		985.04(1)	Juvenile offender records.	
mptio		119.071(h)(i)	Assets of a crime victim.	
Public Info. Exemptions		395.3025(7)(a), 456.057(7)(a)	Medical information.	
olic In		394.4615(7)	Mental health information.	
Pul		119.071(4)(d)(2)(a)	Home address, telephone, Social Security number, date of birth, or photos of active/former LE personnel, spouses, and children.	
	×	(iii) 119.0714(1)(i)-(j), (2)(a)-(e)	Social Security, bank account, charge, debit, and credit card numbers.	2
		(viii) 394.4615(7)	Clinical records under the Baker Act.	
of 23)		(xii) 741.30(3)(b)	The victim's address in a domestic violence action on petitioner's request.	
Rule		(xiii) 119.071(2)(h), 119.0714(1)(h)	Protected information regarding victims of child abuse or sexual offenses.	
Florida Rules of Judicial Administration 2.420 (Rule of 23)				
l Administr				
es of Judicia				
Florida Rule				
Je .			Other:	
Other			Other:	

#### **REVIEW COMPLETED BY**

	Date: 8/7/2021
Booking Number: 2021019524	Specialist Name/ID: T Howard/7185